El Paso, TX



File created:

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-364 Version: 1 Name:

3/1/2024

Type: Resolutions Status: Agenda Ready

On agenda: 3/12/2024 Final action:

Title: A Resolution authorizing the City Manager or designee to submit the FY2025 Border Zone Fire

In control:

Departments Grant, application number 5185401, for the project entitled "Enhancement of Special Operations Teams Capabilities" through the Public Safety Office of the State of Texas and all related documents, including but not limited to, authorization of budge transfers, and/or revisions to the operations plan, and to accept, reject, amend, correct, extend and/ or terminate the grant, in the amount of \$148,499.18 for the period from September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, for the City's Fire Department's Special Response Teams to purchase necessary equipment intended to sustain and enhance current response capabilities locally and regionally to various incidents along the border; and that the City shall provide all applicable matching funds for said grant if applicable; and that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor's grant funds, the City assures that the funds will

City Council

be returned to the Public Safety Office in full.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Fire - Grant Application_FY25 BZFD_Enhancement of Special Operations Teams Capabilities (1),

2. CC 5 - Border Zone Grant 3.12.2024

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS LEGISTAR AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT, CONTACT INFORMATION:

Please choose District and Department from drop down menu. Please post exactly as example below. No Title's, No emails. Please use ARIAL 10 Font.

All Districts

Fire, Chief Jonathan P. Killings, (915) 212-5665

AGENDA LANGUAGE:

This is the language that will be posted to the agenda. Please use ARIAL 11 Font.

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager or designee to submit the FY2025 Border Zone Fire Departments Grant, application number 5185401, for the project entitled "Enhancement of Special Operations Teams Capabilities" through the Public Safety Office of the State of Texas and all related documents, including but not limited to, authorization of budge transfers, and/or revisions to the operations plan, and to accept, reject, amend, correct, extend and/ or terminate the grant, in the amount of \$148,499.18 for the period from September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, for the City's Fire Department's Special Response Teams to purchase necessary equipment intended to sustain and enhance current response capabilities locally and regionally to various incidents along the border; and that the City shall provide all applicable matching funds

File #: 24-364, Version: 1

for said grant if applicable; and that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor's grant funds, the City assures that the funds will be returned to the Public Safety Office in full.